FCC PART 80
TEST REPORT
APPLICANT TAIT LIMITED
535 Wairakei Road
P.O. Box 1645
Christchurch, 8140 New Zealand
FCC ID  CASTPDC0A
MODEL NUMBER TPDC0A

Report:  1977UT17TestReport_Rev3 Page 3 of 27
EUT Specification, Con’t.
Equip. Type Type Code FCC ID Product code Serial Number
Portable TPDC0A CASTPDC0A T03-00043-CJDB 25905515
Type Code and Version Target Hardware
Hardware ID TPDB1X-C000_0007 Portable
Boot Code QPD1B_S00_3.01.03.0001 Portable
DSP QPD1A_E00_2.15.01.0062 Portable
Radio Application QPD1F_E00_2.15.01.0062 Portable
Firmware Package QI93P_E00_2.15.01.0062 Portable
FPGA Image QPD1G_S01_1.10.00.0003 Portable
RESULTS SUMMARY
Rule Part No. Test Item Results
80.203(c) < 5 min. Tx maximum PASS
2.1046(a), 80.215(e)(2) RF Power Output < 25 W PASS
2.1033(c)(4), 80.205(b),
80.213(a), 80.207 Modulation Characteristics PASS
2.1047(a)(b) Audio Frequency Response and Low Filter PASS
2.1047(b), 80.213 (b) Audio Input Vs Modulation PASS
2.1049(c), 80.211 (f)(1)(2) Occupied Bandwidth PASS
2.1051(a), 80.211(f)(3) Spurious Emissions at Antenna Terminals PASS
2.1053(a), 80.211(f)(3) Field Strength of Spurious Emissions PASS
2.1055(a)(2), 80.209(a) Frequency Stability < 5 ppm PASS
Applicant:  TAIT LIMITED Table of Contents
FCC ID:  CASTPDC0A
Report:  1977UT17TestReport_Rev3 Page 4 of 27
TECHNICAL DATA
80.203 (c) Five minutes continuous transmission test. The antenna was connected to a
dummy load and the radio was locked in a transmit PTT mode. An external
timer digital clock was used to observe the duration of the Un-modulated
transmission. The transmitter turned off and the radio went to receive mode
at 5 minutes, 0 seconds as displayed by the external digital clock.
Applicant:  TAIT LIMITED Table of Contents
FCC ID:  CASTPDC0A
Report:  1977UT17TestReport_Rev3 Page 5 of 27
RF POWER OUTPUT
FCC Rule Parts:   FCC Part 2.1046(a), 80.215(e)(2)
Test Requirements:  The maximum power must not exceed the values listed below.
Method of Measurement: ANSI/TIA-603-E
Test Data:  Power Measurement Table
Tuned Freq. MHz
High Low High Low
217.5000 36.70 29.95 4.68 0.99
219.5000 36.70 29.92 4.68 0.98
dBm Watts
Peak Output Power
80.211(f)(3) – 250% of the Authorized Bandwidth may not exceed 43+10 log(Mean
Power in Watts). The Mean Power Output has been measured below:
Tuned Freq. MHz
High Low High Low
217.5000 36.70 29.95 4.68 0.99
219.5000 36.70 29.91 4.68 0.98
dBm Watts
Mean Output Power
Part 2.1033 (c)(8) DC Input into Final Amplifier
FOR LOW POWER SETTING INPUT POWER:  (7.5 V) (0.65 A) = 4.875 Watts
FOR HIGH POWER SETTING INPUT POWER: (7.5 V) (1.35 A) = 10.125 Watts
Result: Meets Requirements
Applicant:  TAIT LIMITED Table of Contents
FCC ID:  CASTPDC0A
Report:  1977UT17TestReport_Rev3 Page 6 of 27
MODULATION CHARACTERISTICS (11K0F3E & 7K60F2D)
FCC Rule Parts:  Part 2.1033(c)(4), 80.205(a), 80.207, 80.213(a)
Test Data:  11K0F3E Bandwidth Calculation
Bn = 2M + 2DK
 Bn = 2(3.0 kHz) +2(2.5 kHz)(1) = 11.0 kHz
Where:
M = 3.0 (Highest Modulation Frequency, kHz)
D = 2.5 kHz (Peak Deviation, kHz)
K = 1 (FM Constant)
Test Data:  7K60F2D Bandwidth Calculation
Bn = 2M + 2DK
 Bn = 2(1.8 kHz) +2(2.0 kHz)(1) = 7.6 kHz
Where:
M = 1.8 (Highest Modulation Frequency, kHz)